

**For Date: 09/01/2020 - Tuesday**

<u>Call Number</u>	<u>Time</u>	<u>Call Reason</u>
<b>20-27967</b>	<b>0909</b>	<b>SHOPLIFTING</b>
Location/Address: [HOY 1199] STOP & SHOP - 28 LINCOLN ST		
Refer To Arrest: <a href="#">20-770-AR</a>		
Arrest: SIV, VENG		
Address: 8 HAMPTON TER EASTHAMPTON, MA		
Age: 39		
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 \$30A		
<b>20-28001</b>	<b>1357</b>	<b>WARRANT</b>
Location/Address: [SPR] SPRINGFIELD, MA - OSWEGO ST		
Refer To Arrest: <a href="#">20-772-AR</a>		
Arrest: VELEZ-FIGUEROA, VICTOR A		
Address: 97 HITCHCOCK ST HOLYOKE, MA		
Age: 29		
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001156		
<b>20-28053</b>	<b>2222</b>	<b>ACCIDENT HIT &amp; RUN</b>
Location/Address: 855 MAIN ST		
Refer To Arrest: <a href="#">20-773-AR</a>		
Arrest: NOGUERA, LUCINDA		
Address: 20 ANNABELLE FEEDING HILLS, MA		
Age: 32		
Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08%		
LEAVE SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE c90 \$24(2) (a)		
Refer To Accident: <a href="#">20-872-AC</a>		

**For Date: 09/02/2020 - Wednesday**

<b>20-28087</b>	<b>0900</b>	<b>M/V STOP</b>
Location/Address: 328 ELM ST @ 67 FRANKLIN ST		
Refer To Arrest: <a href="#">20-774-AR</a>		
Arrest: RAMOS, JUAN C		
Address: WOLCOTT ST Apt. #5 HOLYOKE, MA		
Age: 37		
Charges: UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$34J		
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1623CR009612		
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE * c90 \$9		
FALSE NAME/SSN, ARRESTEE FURNISH		
FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE ON COURT WARRANT		
<b>20-28125</b>	<b>1448</b>	<b>PAST SHOPLIFTERS IN</b>
Location/Address: [HOY 1199] STOP & SHOP - 28 LINCOLN ST		
Refer To Arrest: <a href="#">20-775-AR</a>		
Arrest: HOURIHAN, PATRICK JAMES		
Address: 9 S MEADOW RD EAST LONGMEADOW, MA		
Age: 31		
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 \$30A		
TRESPASS c266 \$120		
<b>20-28134</b>	<b>1617</b>	<b>DISTURBANCE/GENERAL</b>
Location/Address: 40 FRANKLIN ST		
Refer To Arrest: <a href="#">20-776-AR</a>		
Arrest: CANINI, JOSEPH		
Address: HOMELESS SPRINGFIELD, MA		
Age: 26		
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR001986		
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR001825		
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2023CR002048		
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1843CR002184		

**For Date: 09/03/2020 - Thursday**

<b>20-28222</b>	<b>0857</b>	<b>WARRANT</b>
Location/Address: [HOY 602] HOLYOKE DISTRICT COURT - 20 COURT PLAZA		

Refer To Arrest: [20-778-AR](#)  
Arrest: REAL, RENE  
Address: 5351 SYLVANIA AVE NORTH PORT, FL  
Age: 39  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001702  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001703  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001704  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001705  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001862  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR002558  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001701

**20-28246 1105 WARRANT OF APPREHENSION**  
Location/Address: 532 S SUMMER ST Apt. #3R  
Refer To Arrest: [20-779-AR](#)  
Arrest: SANCHEZ, ANGEL LUIS  
Address: 532 S SUMMER ST Apt. #3R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1479CR01009

**20-28281 1334 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-780-AR](#)  
Arrest: DEJESUS, XAVIER  
Address: 19 MILTON ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 24  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2017CR000780

**20-28334 2141 FOOT PURSUIT**  
Location/Address: 82 CABOT ST @ 336 MAIN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-781-AR](#)  
Arrest: CARRION, DOMINGO  
Address: 45 ALGONQUIN ST Apt. #2FL SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 23  
Charges: NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §24(2)(a)  
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
MARKED LANES VIOLATION \* c89 §4A  
SNOW/REC VEH - HELMET VIOLATION  
SNOW/REC VEH - PUBLIC WAY VIOL  
SNOW/REC VEH UNREGISTERED  
LEAVE SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE c90 §24(2)(a)  
UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §34J

Refer To Accident: [20-879-AC](#)

**For Date: 09/04/2020 - Friday**

**20-28380 1424 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 141 CABOT ST @ 517 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-783-AR](#)  
Arrest: SANTIAGO-ZAYAS, JONATHAN  
Address: 40 SUFFOLK ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 30  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000654

**20-28442 1933 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: 139 SUFFOLK ST @ 141 WALNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-784-AR](#)  
Arrest: FIGUEROA, SANDRO  
Address: 186 MEMORIAL DR Apt. #2L CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 38  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2020CR001190

**20-28448 2042 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 308 WALNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-785-AR](#)  
Arrest: FELICIANO, TYESHA L  
Address: 5 BURTON ST Apt. #2 CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 19  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34

DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
MOTOR VEH, RECEIVE STOLEN c266 §28(a)

**For Date: 09/05/2020 - Saturday**

**20-28521 1011 GUN CALL**  
Location/Address: 263 ELM ST Apt. #ALLEY  
Refer To Arrest: [20-789-AR](#)  
Arrest: LUCRET, ESTEBAN  
Address: 26 HOWARD ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 49  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 1998CR001249  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1962CR006027  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1717CR000780  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1962CR005840

**20-28527 1110 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2965] FAMILY DOLLAR - 223 SOUTH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-790-AR](#)  
Arrest: STEIGER, LISA S  
Address: 425 S ELM ST Apt. #4LT HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 52  
Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)  
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53

**20-28536 1238 ACCIDENT WITH INJURIES**  
Location/Address: 91 SARGEANT ST @ 39 COMMERCIAL ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-791-AR](#)  
Arrest: MARRERO, BEATRICE  
Address: 697 UNION ST Apt. #1 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 35  
Charges: VCO-FAILING TO STOP FOR STOP SIGN  
LICENSE REVOKED AS HTO, OPERATE MV WITH c90 §23  
Refer To Accident: [20-886-AC](#)

**20-28565 2016 ASSAULT**  
Location/Address: 284 SUFFOLK ST Apt. #1L  
Refer To Arrest: [20-792-AR](#)  
Arrest: ESCOBAR, DOMINIQUE  
Address: 41 BRIERE DR CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON, c265 §15A (c) (i)

**For Date: 09/06/2020 - Sunday**

**20-28604 0148 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 200 CHESTNUT ST @ 103 ESSEX ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-794-AR](#)  
Arrest: JONES, ROBERT O  
Address: 95 CHAPIN ST CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 50  
Charges: OUI-LIQUOR OR .08%  
VCO-WRONG WAY, ONE-WAY STREET  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**20-28616 0436 CHECK WELLBEING/ASSIST**  
Location/Address: 1871 NORTHAMPTON ST @ 607 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-795-AR](#)  
Arrest: VELEZ, RICARDO OCASIO  
Address: 408 CAREW ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 61  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 §23  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 §9  
UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 §34J  
BLOCKING INTERSECTION

**For Date: 09/07/2020 - Monday**

**20-28772 1854 Be on the lookout for**  
Location/Address: 16 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-799-AR](#)  
Arrest: CHERRY, RINDA CHERESE  
Address: 16 SARGEANT ST Apt. #3FL HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 44  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 \$23

**For Date: 09/08/2020 - Tuesday**

**20-28859 1625 STABBING**  
Location/Address: 196 OAK ST Apt. #FL3  
Refer To Arrest: [20-801-AR](#)  
Arrest: GARCIA JIMENEZ, ALBA G  
Address: 196 OAK ST Apt. #3L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 39  
Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 \$15A(b)  
A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 \$15A(b)

**20-28889 2107 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: 348 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #5R  
Refer To Arrest: [20-802-AR](#)  
Arrest: HERNANDEZ, FRANCISCO  
Address: 348 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #5R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--# 1923CR008291/8459/7659/7658

**For Date: 09/09/2020 - Wednesday**

**20-28973 1447 STOLEN M/V**  
Location/Address: [HOY 431] FAMILY POSTAGE STORE - 319 HIGH ST  
Refer To Incident: [20-3975-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [20-803-AR](#)  
Arrest: LUC, RODNEY  
Address: 235 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #1ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 38  
Charges: CARJACKING, ARMED c265 \$21A  
MOTOR VEH, RECEIVE STOLEN c266 \$28(a)  
LARCENY UNDER \$1200 c266 \$30(1)

**20-28976 1613 STOLEN M/V**  
Location/Address: 228 HIGH ST @ 559 DWIGHT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-803-AR](#)  
Arrest: LUC, RODNEY  
Address: 235 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #1ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 38  
Charges: CARJACKING, ARMED c265 \$21A  
MOTOR VEH, RECEIVE STOLEN c266 \$28(a)  
LARCENY UNDER \$1200 c266 \$30(1)

**20-29001 2046 loitering**  
Location/Address: 171 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-805-AR](#)  
Arrest: AGRON, BENITO LUIS  
Address: 1060 CHICOPEE ST Apt. #3L CHICOPEE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR000562  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000312

**For Date: 09/10/2020 - Thursday**

**20-29062 1221 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 99] B&C AUTO SERVICE - 108 SUFFOLK ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-807-AR](#)  
Arrest: SANTIAGO, MIGUEL ANGEL  
Address: 5 COTTAGE AVE HOLYOKE, MA

Age: 51  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR000613

**20-29092 1630 SEARCH WARRANT**  
Location/Address: 407 HILLSIDE AVE  
Refer To Arrest: [20-808-AR](#)  
Arrest: THOMAS, TEONDRE KOBY  
Address: 407 HILLSIDE AVE HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 21  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
FIREARM WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS  
FIREARM, STORE IMPROP  
AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h)(1)  
FIREARM IN FELONY, POSSESS c265 §18B  
FIREARM, POSSESS LARGE CAPACITY c269 §10(m)

**20-29111 2002 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: [HOY 652] HOLYOKE SOLDIERS HOME - 110 CHERRY ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-810-AR](#)  
Arrest: TORRES, RAFAEL  
Address: 42 LEARY DR HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2028CR000299  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2028CR000298  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000156

**For Date: 09/12/2020 - Saturday**

**20-29334 2219 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 131 SARGEANT ST @ 305 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-814-AR](#)  
Arrest: ALMONTE, FABIAN  
Address: 448 PAGE BLD Apt. #D SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 22  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23  
FALSE NAME/SSN, ARRESTEE FURNISH

**For Date: 09/13/2020 - Sunday**

**20-29358 0322 SERVICE**  
Location/Address: 305 SARGEANT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-815-AR](#)  
Arrest: SALLINS, WILLIAM  
Address: 305 SARGEANT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 61  
Charges: WARRANT-PROBATION WARRANT--#1843CR001677

**For Date: 09/14/2020 - Monday**

**20-29493 1342 ASSIST STATE POLICE**  
Location/Address: ANDY'S LIQUORS - 7 CABOT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-816-AR](#)  
Arrest: CARROLL, JASON  
Address: 84 VALLEY VIEW Apt. #225 WORINOCO, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR001851

**For Date: 09/15/2020 - Tuesday**

**20-29566 0300 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2698] CVS - 400 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-817-AR](#)  
Arrest: BLAIR, BRITTANY M  
Address: 21 ADAMS ST EASTHAMPTON, MA

Age: 28  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT

**20-29581 0938 INVESTIGATION**  
Location/Address: 91 PLEASANT ST  
Refer To Incident: [20-4070-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [20-818-AR](#)  
Arrest: BENNETT, GREGORY A  
Address: 91 PLEASANT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 29  
Charges: POSSESSION/CONTROL OF INCENDIARY DEVICE/MATERIAL; POSS HOAX DEVICE/MATERIAL  
POSSESSION/CONTROL OF INCENDIARY DEVICE/MATERIAL; POSS HOAX DEVICE/MATERIAL  
POSSESSION/CONTROL OF INCENDIARY DEVICE/MATERIAL; POSS HOAX DEVICE/MATERIAL  
POSSESSION/CONTROL OF INCENDIARY DEVICE/MATERIAL; POSS HOAX DEVICE/MATERIAL

**20-29634 1835 ACCIDENT**  
Location/Address: LOWER LEVEL L23 - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-819-AR](#)  
Arrest: RAMSEY, EDDIE G  
Address: 42 CLIFTWOOD ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 62  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#9923CR002460  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#0223CR005112  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1623CR008711  
Refer To Accident: [20-923-AC](#)

**For Date: 09/16/2020 - Wednesday**

**20-29706 1351 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: 878 HIGH ST @ 198 SOUTH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-820-AR](#)  
Arrest: COLLAZO, CHRISTOPHER  
Address: 183 SPRINGFIELD ST AGAWAM, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: UNLICENSED OPERATION OF MV c90 \$10  
UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE \* c90 \$9  
UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE c90 \$34J  
NUMBER PLATE VIOLATION TO CONCEAL ID c90 \$23

**For Date: 09/17/2020 - Thursday**

**20-29808 1411 ACCIDENT HIT & RUN**  
Location/Address: 119 NEWTON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-822-AR](#)  
Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, DAMASO  
Address: 133 WALNUT ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 57  
Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH (CRIMINAL SUBSQ.OFF.)  
LEAVE SCENE OF PROPERTY DAMAGE c90 \$24(2)(a)  
Refer To Accident: [20-931-AC](#)

**20-29854 2242 ASSAULT**  
Location/Address: 281 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-824-AR](#)  
Arrest: BENTON, QUANCEY ROBERT  
Address: 281 BEECH ST HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 26  
Charges: A&B c265 §13A(a)  
A&B c265 §13A(a)  
A&B c265 §13A(a)

**For Date: 09/19/2020 - Saturday**

**20-29988 0147 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: BACK PORCH - 152 WEST ST Apt. #305  
Refer To Arrest: [20-825-AR](#)  
Arrest: VELAZQUEZ MORENO, JOHNATHAN  
Address: 87 EDBERT ST Apt. #D CHICOPEE, MA

Age: 28  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, WANTON c266 §127

**For Date: 09/20/2020 - Sunday**

**20-30093 0343 B & E IN PROGRESS**  
Location/Address: METRO PCS - HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-827-AR](#)  
Arrest: TORRES, ADAM  
Address: 323 HIGH ST Apt. #2R HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 39  
Charges: B&E BUILDING NIGHTTIME FOR FELONY  
BURGLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, POSSESS  
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY -\$1200, MALICIOUS c266 §127

**For Date: 09/21/2020 - Monday**

**20-30156 0030 PROPERTY CHECK**  
Location/Address: 300 WALNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-829-AR](#)  
Arrest: PEREZ, JASON  
Address: HOMELESS HOMELESS, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 1879CR00390

**20-30167 0636 PROPERTY CHECK**  
Location/Address: 300 WALNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-830-AR](#)  
Arrest: PRESTON, MICHAEL  
Address: 21A WHITNEY ST HOMELESS, MA  
Age: 33  
Charges: TRESPASS c266 §120

**20-30189 1134 M/V STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2015] HOLYOKE MALL PROPER - 50 HOLYOKE ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-831-AR](#)  
Arrest: MORRIS, TAYA  
Address: 432 JOHNSON HILL HOOSICK FALLS, NY  
Age: 29  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1944CR001530  
DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
Refer To Arrest: [20-832-AR](#)  
Arrest: WELCH, JONATHAN  
Address: 68 MECHANIC ST Apt. #1 HOOSICK FALLS, NY  
Age: 27  
Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1944CR001555

**20-30225 1703 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: 345 CHESTNUT ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-833-AR](#)  
Arrest: HERNANDEZ, KASSANDRA  
Address: 300 WALNUT ST Apt. #201 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15A(b)

**For Date: 09/22/2020 - Tuesday**

**20-30263 0038 GUN CALL**  
Location/Address: 91 MOSHER ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-834-AR](#)  
Arrest: RIVERA, ANGEL  
Address: 12 SARGEANT ST Apt. #812 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 25  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--# 1920CR001355  
ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON c265 §15B(b)

FIREARM, CARRY WITHOUT LICENSE c269 s.10(a)  
 AMMUNITION WITHOUT FID CARD, POSSESS c269 §10(h) (1)  
 POSSESSION OR CARRYING A LOADED FIREARM

Refer To Arrest: [20-835-AR](#)  
 Arrest: RONDEAU, AMBER  
 Address: HOMELESS HOMELESS, MA  
 Age: 31  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34

**20-30323 1511 M/V STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 101] B&D CITGO - 3 BROWN AVE  
 Refer To Arrest: [20-836-AR](#)  
 Arrest: PEREZ, JUAN LEE  
 Address: 403 S ELM ST HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 34  
 Charges: LICENSE SUSPENDED, OP MV WITH c90 §23

**20-30332 1623 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: 308 WALNUT ST  
 Refer To Incident: [20-4177-OF](#)  
 Refer To Arrest: [20-837-AR](#)  
 Arrest: HARLEY, MICHAEL  
 Address: 50 STEBBINS ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 18  
 Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
 RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 Refer To Arrest: [20-838-AR](#)  
 Arrest: FUENTES, JOSTHYN JOEL  
 Address: 76 HALL ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 18  
 Charges: DRUG, POSSESS CLASS A c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS A c94C §32(a)  
 DRUG, POSSESS CLASS B c94C §34  
 DRUG, POSSESS TO DISTRIB CLASS B c94C §32A(a)

**20-30342 1714 PROPERTY CHECK**  
 Location/Address: 341 WALNUT ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [20-839-AR](#)  
 Arrest: JONES, DAESHAWN MAURICE  
 Address: 151 SARGEANT ST Apt. #1R HOLYOKE, MA  
 Age: 20  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR001300

**For Date: 09/24/2020 - Thursday**

**20-30550 0637 FOLLOW UP**  
 Location/Address: 159 HOMESTEAD AVE  
 Refer To Arrest: [20-841-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LU, KANG  
 Address: 106 SEWALL AVE Apt. #03 BROOKLINE, MA  
 Age: 43  
 Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2044CR000602

**20-30609 1727 M/V STOP**  
 Location: [HOY 2858] WILLIMANSETT BRIDGE PROJECT  
 Refer To Arrest: [20-842-AR](#)  
 Arrest: LEBRON ROCHE, HEIDI MARIE  
 Address: 70 PATTON ST SPRINGFIELD, MA  
 Age: 29  
 Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1862CR0006613  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2043CR001365  
 WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1923CR003422  
 WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1917CR001189

**20-30634 2029 STREET STOP**  
 Location/Address: [HOY 1168] SOUTH STREET PLAZA - 233 SOUTH ST  
 Refer To Arrest: [20-843-AR](#)  
 Arrest: GOUGEON, ZEB RAYMOND



Dispatch Log From: 09/01/2020 Thru: 09/30/2020 0000 - 2359 Printed: 10/05/2020

Address: 428 MAPLE ST Apt. #2FL HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
RESIST ARREST c268 §32B  
DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53

**For Date: 09/25/2020 - Friday**

**20-30674 0837 ROBBERY/ARMED**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1214] DAYS INN - 1515 NORTHAMPTON ST Apt. #220  
Refer To Arrest: [20-844-AR](#)  
Arrest: MCNAMARA, RYAN  
Address: UNKNOWN HOMELESS, MA  
Age: 36  
Charges: ROBBERY, ARMED c265 §17

**For Date: 09/26/2020 - Saturday**

**20-30810 1350 WARRANT**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-847-AR](#)  
Arrest: KILBRIDE, NICHOLAS BERNARD  
Address: 99 WILLIAMS ST Apt. #TOP NORTHAMPTON, MA  
Age: 33  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2045CR000452

**20-30830 1807 ACCIDENT**  
Location/Address: 373 HIGH ST @ 289 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Incident: [20-4236-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [20-848-AR](#)  
Arrest: RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL  
Address: 277 DWIGHT ST Apt. #59510 SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: WARRANT-DEFAULT--#0411CR006566  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#0411CR003876  
Refer To Accident: [20-978-AC](#)

**For Date: 09/27/2020 - Sunday**

**20-30961 2209 UNWANTED GUEST**  
Location/Address: 91 SARGEANT ST @ 39 COMMERCIAL ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-849-AR](#)  
Arrest: DUARTE, DONALD  
Address: \*\*\*UNKNOWN\*\*\* Apt. #H SPRINGFIELD, MA  
Age: 27  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#2017CR000790

**For Date: 09/28/2020 - Monday**

**20-31020 1330 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: 184 CABOT ST @ 241 ELM ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-850-AR](#)  
Arrest: STOBER, GREGORY  
Address: 10 KLONDIKE AVE WESTFIELD, MA  
Age: 37  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--# 2017CR000199

**20-31048 1733 SHOPLIFTING**  
Location/Address: [HOY 2698] CVS - 400 BEECH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-852-AR](#)  
Arrest: PAGAN, PEDRO J  
Address: 18 YOERG CIR HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 44  
Charges: WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1986CR000559  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#1917CR002774  
WARRANT-STRAIGHT--#1986CR000553  
SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A

**For Date: 09/29/2020 - Tuesday**

**20-31179 1849 DRUG ACTIVITY**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1390] HOLYOKE POLICE DEPT - 138 APPLETON ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-855-AR](#)  
Arrest: ROSARIO DE JESUS, JONATHAN  
Address: 268 PINE ST Apt. #2FL HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 34  
Charges: HEROIN/MORPHINE/OPIUM, TRAFFICKING IN 200 GRAMS OR MORE

**For Date: 09/30/2020 - Wednesday**

**20-31235 1231 STREET STOP**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1402] HOLYOKE FIRE DEPARTMENT NEW HQ - 600 HIGH ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-856-AR](#)  
Arrest: GONZALEZ, JOSE A  
Address: 263 ELM ST Apt. #2L HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 65  
Charges: ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON +60 c265 §15B(a)  
Refer To Arrest: [20-857-AR](#)  
Arrest: ROSARIO, PABLO  
Address: 306 CHESTNUT ST Apt. #207 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 61  
Charges: A&B WITH DANGEROUS WEAPON +60 c265 §15A(a)

**20-31265 1757 DISTURBANCE/GENERAL**  
Location/Address: 188 HIGH ST @ 59 JOHN ST  
Refer To Arrest: [20-858-AR](#)  
Arrest: ALFINEZ, HECTOR  
Address: 197 HIGH ST Apt. #204 HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 28  
Charges: DISORDERLY CONDUCT c272 §53  
Refer To Accident: [20-995-AC](#)

**20-31285 2025 SHOPLIFTING**  
Location/Address: [HOY 1126] SAVE A LOT - 235 SOUTH ST  
Refer To Incident: [20-4297-OF](#)  
Refer To Arrest: [20-859-AR](#)  
Arrest: GOUGEON, ZEB RAYMOND  
Address: 428 MAPLE ST Apt. #2FL HOLYOKE, MA  
Age: 40  
Charges: SHOPLIFTING BY ASPORTATION c266 §30A  
WARRANT-DEFAULT--#2017CR001308